

No. 11-864

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, COMCAST HOLDINGS
CORPORATION, COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS,
INC., COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS,
INC., AND COMCAST CABLE HOLDINGS, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, STANFORD GLABERSON,
JOAN EVANCHUK-KIND AND ERIC BRISLAWN,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS	HENRY M. SNEATH *
JONATHAN F. COHN	PRESIDENT
MATTHEW D. KRUEGER	DRI—THE VOICE OF
ERIC G. OSBORNE**	THE DEFENSE BAR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	55 West Monroe
1501 K Street, N.W.	Suite 1105
Washington, DC 20005	Chicago, IL 60603
(202) 736-8000	(312) 795-1101
cphillips@sidley.com	hsneath@psmn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 24, 2012

* Counsel of Record

** Admitted in Tennessee and practicing law in the District of Columbia pending application for admission to the D.C. Bar under the supervision of bar members pursuant to D.C. Bar Rule 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO PRESENT ADMISSI- BLE EVIDENCE BEFORE OBTAINING CLASS CERTIFICATION	4
II. FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF FAIR- NESS REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO IN- TRODUCE ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE	6
III. EXPERT OPINIONS PERVADE CLASS CERTIFICATION PROCEEDINGS.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	5, 14
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 479 (E.D. Pa. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	8
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	3, 7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	1
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	6
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 13
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	4
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	6
<i>In re Polymedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>In re Polypropylene Carpet Antitrust Litig.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 18 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	9
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>rev'g</i> , 261 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	14
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985).....	6
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	5, 12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)	11

STATUTE

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	8
--	---

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	3, 4, 10
-------------------------	----------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	8
--------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002).....	7
Steven S. Gensler, <i>The Other Side of the CAFA Effect: An Empirical Analysis of Class Action Activity in the Oklahoma State Courts</i> (2010)	8
John H. Johnson & Gregory K. Leonard, <i>In the Eye of the Beholder: Price Structure as Junk Science in Antitrust Class Certification Proceedings</i> , 22 Antitrust 108 (2008).....	12
Allan G. King & Syeeda S. Amin, <i>Social Framework Analysis as Inadmissible “Character” Evidence</i> , 32 Law & Psychol. Rev. 1 (2008).....	13
1 Joseph P. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (8th ed. 2011).....	11
John Monahan et al., <i>Contextual Evidence of Gender Discrimination: The Ascendance of “Social Frameworks,”</i> 94 Va. L. Rev. 1715 (2008).....	13
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872, 1875 (2006).....	7, 9
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	7
Heather P. Scribner, <i>Rigorous Analysis of the Class Certification Expert: The Roles of Daubert and the Defendant’s Proof</i> , 28 Rev. Litig. 71 (2008).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Hilary Hehman, <i>Class Certification in California: Second Interim Report from the Study of California Class Action Litigation</i> (2010), available at http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/classaction-certification.pdf	8
Emery G. Lee III & Thomas G. Willging, <i>Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on the Federal Courts: Preliminary Findings from Phase Two's Pre-CAFA Sample of Diversity Class Actions</i> (2008), available at http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/cafa1108.pdf/\$file/cafa1108.pdf	7
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (2005).....	7
